70,809 10,757 50,116 9,223

GROUP BANK

2019
RM’000

2018
RM’000

2019
RM’000

2018
RM’000

At beginning of financial year

As previously stated 10,757 4,073 9,223 4,088

Effects of group reorganisation - 705 - -

Effects of adoption of MFRS 9 34,364 - 20,873 -

As restated 45,121 4,778 30,096 4,088

Recognised in statement of income 45,385 10,942 28,749 8,291

Recognised in equity (19,697) (4,963) (8,729) (3,156)

At end of financial year 70,809 10,757 50,116 9,223

1832019 Annual Report

19.	 DEFERRED TAX (CONT’D)

	 The components and movements of deferred tax assets and liabilities during the financial year are as follows:

GROUP

Allowance for
expected

credit losses
RM’000

Other
liabilities

RM’000

Financial
investments

available-
for-sale
RM’000

Financial
investments at

fair value
through other

comprehensive
income
RM’000

Property,
plant and

equipment
RM’000

Total
RM’000

Deferred tax assets/(liabilities)

At 1 April 2017

As previously stated - 42,389 (31,348) - (6,968) 4,073

Effects of group reorganisation - 699 - - 6 705

As restated - 43,088 (31,348) - (6,962) 4,778

Recognised in statement of income - 6,557 - - 4,385 10,942

Recognised in equity - - (4,963) - - (4,963)

At 31 March 2018/1 April 2018 - 49,645 (36,311) - (2,577) 10,757

Effects of adoption of MFRS 9 - - 36,311 (1,947) - 34,364

As restated - 49,645 - (1,947) (2,577) 45,121

Recognised in statement of income 46,878 (651) - - (842) 45,385

Recognised in equity - - - (19,697) - (19,697)

At 31 March 2019 46,878 48,994 - (21,644) (3,419) 70,809

BANK

Allowance for
expected

credit losses
RM’000

Other
liabilities

RM’000

Financial
investments

available-
for-sale
RM’000

Financial
investments at

fair value
through other

comprehensive
income
RM’000

Property,
plant and

equipment
RM’000

Total
RM’000

Deferred tax assets/(liabilities)

At 1 April 2017 - 31,240 (20,499) - (6,653) 4,088

Recognised in statement of income - 3,996 - - 4,295 8,291

Recognised in equity - - (3,156) - - (3,156)

At 31 March 2018/1 April 2018 - 35,236 (23,655) - (2,358) 9,223

Effects of adoption of MFRS 9 - - 23,655 (2,782) - 20,873

As restated - 35,236 - (2,782) (2,358) 30,096

Recognised in statement of income 32,163 (2,813) - - (601) 28,749

Recognised in equity - - - (8,729) - (8,729)

At 31 March 2019 32,163 32,423 - (11,511) (2,959) 50,116

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)
for the financial year ended 31 March 2019

184 Alliance Bank Malaysia Berhad (88103-W)

20.	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

GROUP BANK

2019
RM’000

2018
RM’000

2019
RM’000

2018
RM’000

Goodwill

Cost:

At beginning of financial year/end of financial year 301,997 301,997 186,272 186,272

Impairment:

At beginning of financial year 3,292 3,292 45 45

Impaired during the financial year 8,740 - - -

At end of financial year 12,032 3,292 45 45

Net carrying amount 289,965 298,705 186,227 186,227

Computer software

Cost:

At beginning of financial year 244,736 203,836 236,710 198,008

Additions 64,327 56,574 61,664 55,300

Disposal - - - (1,077)

Written-off (1,850) (15,674) (1,752) (15,521)

At end of financial year 307,213 244,736 296,622 236,710

Accumulated amortisation:

At beginning of financial year 134,039 125,180 129,956 122,249

Charge for the financial year 30,206 24,161 29,117 23,346